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Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy fact-
ories, concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat 
packers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery 
stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are 
required to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rent-
ed rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera-
tion of the provincial governments. 
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STOCKS,OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS 

May 1, 1969 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of May 1969, the stocks of creamery 
butter on hand in Canada amounted to 34,506,000 lb. Cold storage warehouses had in 
store 18,466,000 lb. while dairy factories held 16,040,000 lb. The summary total 
was higher than last year by 16.7 million pounds. The five-year average 1964-68 of 
May 1 stocks is 46,677,000 lb. The April 1969 "in-to-storage" movement was 2.4 
million pounds as compared with an opposite movement of 664 thousand pounds last 
year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 64,843,000 lb. Canadian. The summary 
total was lower than last year by 5.0 million pounds and showed an "in-to-storage" 
movement of 4.4 million pounds for April 1969. 

Concentrated milk products 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
13,576,000 lb. which was a decrease of 4.4 million pounds from last year. The "out-
of-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for April 1969 was 2.4 million pounds. 
Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 199,810,000 lb. an 
increase of 59.1 million pounds over last year and an increase of 346 thousand 
pounds over last month. 

Frozen eggs 

Stocks of frozen eggs at May 1, 1969 totalled 3,061,000 lb. being 3.6 million 
pounds lower than the 1968 figures. The "out-of-storage" movement for April 1969 
was 523 thousand pounds as compared with a similar movement of 432 thousand pounds 
during April 1968. 

Poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated poultry meat stocks at May 1, 
1969 was higher than last year by 6.4 million pounds. An "out-of-storage" movement 
of 5.1 million pounds is shown for the month of April 1969. By kind, the stocks 
were: Chicken, 18,176,000 lb., Fowl, 3,292,000 lb., Turkey, 25,982,000 lb., Duck, 
154,000 lb. and Goose, 32,000 lb. 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

May 1, 1969 	ApriL 1, 1969 
Creamery butter 	preliminary 	revised 	May 1, 1968 

thousand pounds 

Canada - Totals ................... 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Prince Edward Island - Totals ..... 
In cold storages ................. 
In dairy factories .............. 

Nova Scotia - Totals .............. 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

New Brunswick - Totals ............ 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Quebec - Totals ................... 
In cold storages................. 
In dairy factories .............. 

Ontario - Totals .................. 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Manitoba - Totals ................. 
In cold storages . ............... 
In dairy factories .............. 

Saskatchewan - Totals ............. 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

Alberta - Totals .................. 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories .............. 

British Columbia - Totals ......... 
In cold storages ................ 
In dairy factories ............. 

5 year average 1964-1968 ......... 

34,506 32,142 17,769 
18,466 15,118 7,485 
16,040 17,024 10,284 

223 189 196 
(1) (1) (1) 

223 189 196 

433 389 426 
185 154 212 
248 235 214 

302 244 285 
108 79 126 
194 165 159 

22,908 20,336 7,086 
13,358 9,929 3,211 
9,550 10,407 3,875 

5,766 5,715 4,237 
2,969 2,829 1,847 
2,797 2,886 2,390 

847 998 1,224 
345 420 552 
502 578 672 

954 937 1,188 
18 11 23 

936 926 1,165 

2,002 1,978 1,933 
634 543 610 

1,368 1,435 1,323 

	

1,071 	1,356 	1,194 

	

849 	1,153 	904 

	

222 	203 	290 

46,677 

Wheybutter ....................... 187 
	

185 
	

189 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with dairy factories. 
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TABLE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

May 1, 1969 	April 1, 1969 
preliminary 	revised 	May 1, 1968 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- Totals 	......... 64,843 60,408 69,884 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 59,178 55,302 63,209 
In dairy factories 	............ 5,665 5,106 6,675 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 139 127 408 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ (1) (1) (1) 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 139 127 408 

Nova Scotia - Totals 397 356 423 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 14 15 95 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 383 341 328 

New Brunswick - Totals 66 70 213 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 51 60 190 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 15 10 23 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 35,060 31,896 35,551 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 34,316 31,103 34,451 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 744 793 1,100 

Ontario 	- 	Totals 	.......... . ....... 27,559 26,303 31,499 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 23,943 23,140 27,358 
In dairy 	factories 	............. 3,616 3,163 4,141 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 356 279 296 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 74 69 98 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 282 210 198 

Saskatchewan - Totals 84 110 129 
In 	cold 	Storages 	................ 29 59 61 
In dairy 	factories 	. ............. 55 51 68 

Alberta - Totals 559 564 780 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 364 397 548 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 195 167 232 

British Columbia - Totals 623 703 585 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 387 459 408 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 236 244 177 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with dairy factories. 
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TABLE 3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

May 1, 1969 	April 1, 1969 	May 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1968 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

Condensed whole 	milk 	.............. 917 1,026 1,286 

Case 	............................ (1) (1) (1) 
Bulk 	............................ 917 1,026 1,286 

Evaporated 	whole 	milk 	............. 13,576 15,955 17,961 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................. 380 498 581 

Spray 	process 	................... 374 493 574 
Roller 	process 	.................. 6 5 7 

Partly skimmed milk: 

Evaporated or concentrated 1,012 922 630 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim 	milk 	......................... 78 172 197 

Evaporated 	...................... 67 108 134 
Condensed 	....................... 11 64 63 

Skim 	milk 	powder 	.................. 199,810 199,464 140,666 

Spray 	process 	................... 198,288 198,635 136,899 
Roller 	process 	.................. 1,522 829 3,767 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................. 1,135 1,321 1,168 

Casein 	............................ 6,704 6,553 2,649 

Whey 	powder 	....................... 10,471 10,762 5,159 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot he 
shown separately but are included with "bulk". 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) 

May 1, 1969 	April 1, 1969 	
May 1, 1968 

preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

Canada 	................ 48,136 53,217 41,747 

Maritimes 1,875 1,947 1,618 

Quebec 	.............. 15,209 15,560 8,698 

Ontario 	............. 18,408 21,706 15,499 

Manitoba 3,881 4,533 5,750 

Saskatchewan 2,204 1,904 1,612 

Alberta 	............. 4,100 4,864 5,641 

British Columbia 	. 2,459 2,703 2,929 

Chicken under 4 lb. 

Canada 	................ 5,851 5,084(2) 8,896 

Maritimes 236 265 475 

Quebec 	.............. 1,162 1,141 2,451 

Ontario 	............. 2,473 2,116 2,222 

Manitoba 541 581 680 

Saskatchewan 533 308 248 

Alberta 735 460 1,945 

British Columbia 	. 171 213 875 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

7,477 8,185 3,336 

257 257 174 

4,890 4,805 1,351 

10465 1,779 721 

279 770 463 

190 138 79 
271 280 285 

125 156 263 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

May 1, 1969 	April 1, 1969 	
May 1, 1968 

preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further processed(3) 

Canada 	................ 4,848 4,552 

Maritimes 451 448 
Quebec 	.............. 1,083 1,055 Included 

Ontario 	............. 1,299 1,299 with 

Manitoba 252 201 chicken  

Saskatchewan 411 303 under 4 lb. 

Alberta 761 746 
British Columbia 591 500 

Fowl 

Canada 	................ 3,292 3,358 3,721 

Maritirnes 137 72 200 
Quebec 	.............. 690 666 905 
Ontario 	............. 1,571 2,081 1,272 
Manitoba 416 173 551 
Saskatchewan 82 58 123 
Alberta 89 106 323 
British Columbia 307 202 347 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 

Quebec .............. 

Ontario ............. 

Manitoba ............ 

Saskatchewan ........ 

Alberta ............. 

British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

5,426 6,596 4,987 

256 292 315 
1,431 1,292 973 
2,542 3,786 2,127 

178 137 365 
344 268 102 
284 382 730 
391 439 375 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

May 1, 1969 	April 1, 1969 
May 1, 1968 

preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada 	................ 6,478 8,140 5,551 

Maritimes 299 330 209 
Quebec 	.............. 2,323 2,482 1,054 
Ontario 	............. 2,745 3,306 2,568 
Manitoba 351 552 552 
Saskatchewan 221 315 311 
Alberta 296 673 399 
British Columbia 243 482 458 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

Canada ................ 12,284 
	

14,660 
	

13,591 

Maritimes 190 232 216 
Quebec 	.............. 3,221 3,688 1,569 
Ontario 	............. 5,227 6,062 6,142 
Manitoba 	............ 1,484 1,739 2,833 
Saskatchewan 374 473 733 
Alberta 	............. 1,363 1,928 1,611 
British Columbia 425 538 487 

Turkey, further processed(4) 

Canada ................ 
	 1,794 
	

1,829 

Maritimes ........... 

Quebec .............. 

Ontario ............. 

Manitoba ............ 

Saskatchewan ........ 

Alberta ............. 

British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

33 
144 
821 
332 
22 

291 
151 

32 
119 
950 
323 
17 

275 
113 

Included 
with 

unclassified 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Continued 

May 1, 1969 	April 1, 1969 	
May 1, 1968 

preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

Canada 	................ 25,982 31,225 24,129(5) 

Maritimes 778 886 740 
Quebec 	.............. 7,119 7,581 3,596 
Ontario 	............. 11,335 14,104 10,837 
Manitoba 2,345 2,751 3,750 
Saskatchewan 961 1,073 1,146 
Alberta 	............. 2,234 3,258 2,740 
British Columbia 	•..• 1,210 1,572 1,320 

Duck 

Canada 	................ 154  174 194 

Maritimes 9 11 4 
Quebec 40 50 59 
Ontario 55 54 92 
Manitoba 5 11 3 
Saskatchewan 19 18 5 
Alberta 4 8 - 

British Columbia 22 22 31 

Goose 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 11 for footnotes. 

32 35 37 

4 7 1 
4 3 1 
2 2 23 
2 3 	. 7 
4 4 - 

6 6 1 
10 10 4 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Concluded 

May 1, 1969 
	

April 1, 1969 	
May 1, 1968 

preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Unclassified 

Canada ............ 	I] 
	604 
	

1,434 

Maritimes 3 1 24 

Quebec 221 259 335 

Ontario 208 271 332 
Manitoba 	........ 41 43 296 

Saskatchewan 4 2 11 

Alberta - 
- 

British Columbia 23 28 89 

(I) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) Excludes cut-up whole chicken and chicken parts, not separately available 

for 1967. 
(3) Includes cut-up whole chicken and chicken parts, previously reported with 

chicken under 4 lb. 
(4) Includes cut-up whole turkey, turkey rolls and roasts, previously reported 

with unclassified poultry meat. 
(5) Excludes cut-up whole turkey, turkey rolls and roasts, previously reported 

with unclassified poultry meat. 

TABLE 5. Frozen Eggs in Cold Storages in Canada 

Whole 

May 1, 	1969 
preliminary 

Yolk 	Whites Total 

Aprill, 

Total 

revised  

May 1, 
1968 

Total 

'000 lb. 

Canada 	............. 1,496 559 1,006 3,061 3,584 6,641 

Maritimes 	....... 34 - 14 48 55 225 
Quebec 	........... 436 141 131 708 931 1,467 
Ontario 	.......... 542 167 352 1,061 1,269 2,188 
Manitoba 	......... 130 74 21 225 235 769 
Saskatchewan 11 2 2 15 32 60 
Alberta 	.......... 65 10 25 100 122 765 
British Columbia 278 165 461 904 940 1,167 
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